Claim rate 10%  n/a  n/a 924 (926)

Life expectancy 1 year 4,267 (4,558) 495 (514)

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligations are:

2013
   Staff pension plan 14
   Supplemental employee retirement plan 11
   Other post-employment benefits 13

Risks
Through its defined benefit pension plan and the other post-employment benefit plan, the Company is exposed to a

number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

Asset volatility
The plan obligations are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to corporate bond yields; if plan assets

underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. The pension plan holds a significant proportion of equities, which are

expected to outperform corporate bonds in the long-term while producing volatility and risk in the short-term.

The following table summarizes the potential impact on OCI of a change in global equity markets regarding assets in

Empire Life's pension plan. The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably possible

change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or decrease in its equity

market sensitivity.

As at December 31, 2013
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 7,760 $ (7,760) $ 15,520 $ (15,520)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 369 $ (369) $ 738 $ (738)

As at December 31, 2012
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 6,022 $ (6,022) $ 12,044 $ (12,044)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 274 $ (274) $ 548 $ (548)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life   Annual Report 2013 87

The following tables summarize the potential impact on OCI as a result of a change in interest rates on assets in Empire

Life's pension plan.

As at December 31, 2013
100bps

Increase
100bps

Decrease
200bps

Increase
200bps

Decrease
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ (2,152) $ 2,607 $ (3,847) $ 5,671
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ (104) $ 126 $ (185) $ 273

As at December 31, 2012
100bps

Increase
100bps

Decrease
200bps

Increase
200bps

Decrease
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ (2,488) $ 2,691 $ (4,794) $ 5,597
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ (114) $ 123 $ (220) $ 257

Changes in bond yields
A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase plan obligations, although this will be partially offset by an increase in

the value of the plans’ bond holdings.

Life expectancy
The majority of the plans’ obligations are to provide benefits for the life of the member, so increases in life expectancy

will result in an increase in the plans’ liabilities.

In case of the funded plans, the Pension Committee ensures that the investment positions are managed within an asset-

liability matching (ALM) framework that has been developed to achieve long-term investments that are in line with the

[…]

The following table summarizes the potential impact on the Company of a change in global equity markets.

The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably possible change in

equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or decrease in its equity

market sensitivity. For segregated fund guarantee policy liabilities the level of sensitivity is highly

dependent on the level of the stock market at the time of performing the estimate. If period end equity

markets are high relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the

sensitivity is reduced.  If period end equity markets are low relative to market levels at the time that

segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased. The amounts shown below for

segregated fund guarantee policy liabilities represent the impact on shareholders’ net income. The impact

of a change in future equity return assumptions can be found in Note 27 b) (i) (2) under the Insurance Risk

Investment Return section.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life   Annual Report 2013 103

As at December 31, 2013
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income $ 20,125 $ (20,125) $ 40,272 $ (40,272)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 1,800 $ (1,800) $ 3,600 $ (3,600)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 3,036 $ (3,036) $ 6,072 $ (6,072)
Segregated fund guarantee policy liabilities $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil

As at December 31, 2012
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income $ 18,083 $ (18,083) $ 36,184 $ (36,184)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 1,525 $ (1,525) $ 3,050 $ (3,050)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,478 $ (2,478) $ 4,956 $ (4,956)
Segregated fund guarantee policy liabilities $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil

The following table identifies the concentration of the Company's common equity holdings in Empire Life's

investment portfolios:

As at December 31 2013 2012
Holdings of common equities in the 10 issuers to which
   the Company had the greatest exposure $ 260,775 $ 249,655

Percentage of total cash and investments 4.3% 4.3%

Exposure to the largest single issuer of common equities $ 41,081 $ 39,328

Percentage of total cash and investments 0.7% 0.7%

(2) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of economic loss due to the need to reinvest or divest during periods of

changing interest rates.  Changes in interest rates, as a result of the general market volatility or as a result

of specific social, political or economic events, could have an adverse effect on the Company’s business

and profitability in several ways. Certain of the Company’s product offerings contain guarantees and, if

long-term interest rates fall below those guaranteed rates, the Company may be required to increase

policy liabilities against losses, thereby adversely affecting its operating results. Interest rate changes can